

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11391/2024

Bharti Mahila Bahuuddeshya Sahakari Samiti Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sogarwal

For Respondent(s) :

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL**

**Order**

**16/07/2024**

1. It has been submitted that vide order dated 10.06.2024, District Education Officer has passed an order to conduct the Mid Day Meal programme through Management Committee of the schools, whereas the District Education Officer is not authorised to take such decision.
2. Heard.
3. Let notices be issued to respondents for writ petition as also for stay application.
4. One set of notices be given 'dasti' to counsel for petitioner, if so desire.
5. List the matter on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

**(SUDESH BANSAL),J**